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Overview 
The Government of Kenya, through the Central Bank, 

is re-opening two fixed income bonds; FXD1/2018/020 

and FXD1/2022/025, targeting KES 40.00Bn for 

budgetary support in the FY25/26.  

Maturity schedule 

The government faces approximately KES 166.20 Bn in 

T-bill, bond coupon, and maturity obligations in 

September, down from KES 260.50 Bn in the previous 

month. This decline provides the exchequer with 

additional fiscal space, potentially enabling it to reject 

overly aggressive bids. A notable component of the 

upcoming maturities is the IFB1/2013/012 bond, with an 

outstanding payment of KES 16.06 Bn, part of which is 

expected to be covered by proceeds from the 

auction. This could create push-and-pull dynamics as 

investors seek to capitalize on the government’s 

refinancing needs.  

That said, considering the significant debt already 

raised in August’s primary auctions and subsequent 

tap sales—which placed the government ahead of its 

prorated monthly net borrowing target—the upside for 

yields may be capped. On the other hand, given the 

level of domestic market liquidity absorbed in recent 

auctions, investors may still push for higher returns 

before committing further funds. This being evident in 

the SDB1/2011/030 auction, where bids came in 

168bps above the yield curve. 
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Auction Highlights 

Issuer Republic of Kenya 

Amount KES 40.00Bn 

Objective Budgetary Support FY 25/26 

Tenor FXD1/2018/020 – 12.5 years 

FXD1/2022/025 – 22.2 years 

Tax Structure FXD1/2018/020 – 10% 

withholding tax 

FXD1/2022/025 – 10% 

withholding tax 

Coupon Rates FXD1/2018/020 – 13.2000% 

FXD1/2022/025 – 14.1880% 

Redemption 

Structure 

FXD1/2018/020 –full 

redemption (100%) by 1st 

March 2038. 

FXD1/2022/025 - full 

redemption (100%) by 23rd 

September 2047. 

Maturity Dates FXD1/2018/020 – 1st Mar 2038 

FXD1/2022/025 – 23rd Sep 

2047 

Period of Sale 26th Aug 2025 – 17th Sep 2025 

Settlement Date Monday, 22nd Sept 2025 

Non-competitive 

Bids 

KES 50,000 (Min) – KES 50 Mn 

(Max) per CSD Account 

Competitive Bids KES 2 Mn. Minimum per CSD 

Account per Tenor 

Rock Advisors 

Bidding 

Recommendation 

FXD1/2018/020– 13.75% - 

13.95% 

FXD1/2022/025 – 14.25% - 

14.45% 

 

Source: CBK, Rock Advisors Research 
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Fiscal Perspective 
Total revenue receipts in July rose 30.9% y/y to KES 

245.64Bn, supported by stronger tax collections and a 

surge in domestic borrowing. Tax revenues increased 

7.5% y/y to KES 171.53Bn, reflecting improved 

economic activity, while domestic borrowing jumped 

545.7% y/y to KES 67.26Bn, driven by frontloaded 

issuances ahead of August maturities. 

Despite this growth, revenues achieved only 66.5% of 

prorated targets, below the five-year average of 

71.8%, underscoring persistent underperformance with 

this shortfall likely to sustain the government’s reliance 

on the domestic debt market to bridge fiscal gaps. 

Consequently, with a portion of recent borrowing likely 

allocated to recurrent expenditures, we believe the 

exchequer’s need of fresh funding in the upcoming 

auction to meet maturities and cover revenue deficits 

encourages investors to adopt a more aggressive 

bidding stance. 

T-bill Market Analysis 

T-Bill market activity softened in August, as the average 

subscription rate eased to 93.68%, down from 177.13% 

in July with the decline reflecting a continued shift in 

investor preference toward the medium- to long-end 

of the yield curve in pursuit of higher returns. This trend 

was particularly evident as the 91-day paper slipped 

below the 8% mark, following the 25bps policy rate cut 

that lowered the Central Bank Rate to 9.50%. 

While this shift is expected to keep weighing on short-

term demand and tilt interest toward longer tenors, the 

impact on yields across the curve is likely to remain 

muted. Elevated borrowing requirements from the 

exchequer continue to anchor liquidity demand, 

giving investors leverage to seek more aggressive 

returns, a dynamic we expect to persist in the 

upcoming auction. 
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Interbank Market 

Interbank lending activity rose 31.10% m/m in August, 

reversing the declines seen in July, with average interbank 

rates easing slightly by 9bps to 9.54%. We view the increase in 

trading volumes as a sign of tighter liquidity conditions, with 

banks relying more on short-term borrowing to meet funding 

needs. This trend has largely been driven by elevated primary 

bond issuances since the start of the financial year, which 

have absorbed much of the excess liquidity created by the 

earlier 100bps CRR cut. Against this backdrop, we expect the 

upcoming auction to attract more aggressive bidding, with 

the exchequer likely required to offer higher returns to draw in 

the shrinking liquidity pool. That said, the upside for yields may 

be capped, as the average interbank rate remains close to 

its midpoint, indicating that liquidity pressures, while present, 

are not yet severe. 

Yield Curve Dynamics 
Yields continued to decline across the curve in August, largely 

reflecting the recent CBK policy rate cut that lowered the 

CBR to 9.50%. By month-end, year-to-date changes stood at 

-190.22bps on the short end, -181.10bps on the medium term, 

and -255.63bps on the long end. With these declines, we 

expect the deviation between the yield curve and accepted 

bidding ranges to narrow relative to previous primary 

auctions. However, we believe that tight liquidity conditions 

in the market, combined with the government’s elevated 

borrowing requirements, will likely cap the extent of the 

downside potential of deviations in the upcoming auction. 

Real Rates Analysis 

Real rates came under pressure in August as inflation rose to 

4.50% and the CBK implemented a 25bps rate cut, bringing 

the policy rate down to 9.50%. This drove the real rate of return 

to 5.0%, a steep decline from the October 2024 peak of 9.3%. 

We expect the continued erosion in real returns to dampen 

the appeal of bonds in primary auctions, potentially resulting 

in undersubscriptions. Consequently, the exchequer may be 

compelled to accept more aggressive bids, as investors 

demand higher premiums to offset rising inflationary 

pressures. This dynamic is likely to be reflected in the ongoing 

auction, with declining real rates limiting the downside for 

yields despite the easing monetary policy backdrop. 
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Recommendation 

Based on our analysis of the prevailing market liquidity levels, upcoming coupon payments, and 

investor bids at past auctions we recommend investor bid at the following ranges: 

• FXD1/2018/020: 13.75% -13.95% 

• FXD1/2022/025: 14.25%- 14.45% 

 

 

Offered 

Amount 

(KES, Mn)

Paper(s)

Duration at 

Issuance 

(yrs)

Performance 

Rate
Coupon Rate (%)

Market  Average 

Yield (%)

Accepted 

Average Yield (%)

Deviation from 

Yield Curve

Sep-24 15,000 IFB1/2023/17 -Tap Sale 15.7 234.6% 14.399%

30,000 FXD1/2024/010 - Re-opened 9.5 16.000% 16.972% 16.870% 17.82

FXD1/2016/020 - Re-opened 12.0 75.5% 14.000% 17.349% 17.285% 175.8

Oct-24 30,000 FXD1/2016/010 Re-opened 1.8 15.039% 17.064% 16.984% 14

FXD1/2022/010 Re-opened 7.6 169.9% 13.490% 17.340% 16.952% 1

15,000 FXD1/2022/010 Tap sale 7.6 110.0% 13.490%

Nov-24 25,000 FXD1/2023/010 Re-opened 8.3 14.151% 16.150% 15.972% -17

FXD1/2022/015 Re-opened 12.5 132.2% 13.942% 16.385% 16.299% -21

20,000 FXD1/2024/010 Re-opened 9.4 277.9% 16.000% 16.113% 15.855% 25

Dec-24 25,000 FXD1/2023/010 Re-opened 8.2 14.151% 14.864% 14.691% 84

FXD1/2018/020 Re-opened 13.3 285.3% 13.200% 15.271% 15.112% 85

20,000 FXD1/2024/010 Re-opened 9.3 268.1% 16.000% 14.782% 14.685% 4

Jan-25 30,000 FXD1/2018/015 Re-opened 8.3 12.650% 14.329% 14.210% 75

FXD1/2022/025 Re-opened 22.8 196.7% 14.188% 15.743% 15.683% 8

Feb-25 70,000 IFB1/2022/014 Re-opened 11.8 13.938% 14.086% 13.978% 27

IFB1/2023/017 Re-opened 15.1 277.0% 14.399% 14.416% 14.281% 118.5

Mar-25 25,000 FXD1/2018/025 Re-opened 18.3 188.1% 13.400% 13.938% 13.803% 51

Apr-25 70,000 FXD1/2020/015 Re-opened 9.9 12.756% 13.671% 13.665% 82.39

FXD1/2022/015 Re-opened 12.1 13.942% 13.837% 13.828% 124.3

FXD1/2022/025 Re-opened 22.6 102.5% 14.188% 14.237% 14.234% 65.33

10,000 FXD1/2020/015 Tap-sale 9.9 132.4% 12.756%

May-25 50,000 FXD1/2022/015 Re-opened 12.0 13.942% 13.942% 13.913% 145.42

FXD1/2022/025 Re-opened 22.5 114.2% 14.188% 14.636% 14.538% 130.24

30,000 FXD1/2012/020 Re-opened 7.6 181.3% 12.000% 13.733% 13.649% 137.9

Jun-25 50,000 FXD1/2020/015 Re-opened 9.7 12.756% 13.606% 13.487% 70.9

SDB1/2011/030 Re-opened 15.7 202.7% 12.000% 14.181% 13.998% 152.55

Jul-25 50,000 FXD1/2018/020 Re-opened 12.8 13.200% 13.945% 13.899% 140.19

FXD1/2018/025 Re-opened 18.0 153.8% 13.400% 14.435% 14.348% 137.85

Aug-25 90,000 IFB1/2018/015 Re-opened 7.5 12.500% 13.530% 12.993% 39.34

IFB1/2022/019 Re-opened 15.6 359.4% 12.965% 14.237% 13.999% 109.52

50,000 IFB1/2018/015 Tap-sale 7.5 12.500%

IFB1/2022/019 Tap-sale 15.6 414.9% 12.965%

Sep-25 20,000 SDB1/2011/030 Re-opened 15.5 40.4% 12.000% 14.371% 13.964% 168.86

Average* 39,688 12.5 189.0% 13.255% 14.899% 14.756% 76.890

    Source: CBK, Rock Advisors Research,     * - Yearly average results excludes tap sales
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Rock Advisors 

Disclaimer 
This document has been prepared for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer, solicitation, or recommendation to buy 

or sell any financial instrument or to participate in any investment strategy. The views and opinions expressed herein are those of the author(s) 

and are subject to change without notice. 

The information contained in this report is derived from sources believed to be reliable but is not guaranteed for accuracy or completeness. 

Any forecasts, projections, or yield estimates contained in this note are forward-looking statements and are not guarantees of future 

performance. Actual results may differ materially due to market developments and/or other factors. 

Rock Advisors accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from the use of this document and/or its contents. 
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